

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: December 13, 2016

Title: Summit View Elementary School Abutting Crosswalk Ordinance

Introduction/Background:

This ordinance will establish an abutting school crosswalk across from Summit View Elementary School on Summit Street, 40 feet east of Vanessa Lane. The school crosswalk is to be installed as part of a development project on Summit Street.

Discussion:

A new abutting school crosswalk is to be installed as part of a plan to install a walkway on Summit Street that leads to Summit View Elementary School. The Pima County Traffic Engineering Division has reviewed and approved these plans for the walkway and the new school crosswalk location.

Conclusion:

As part of a Pima County Traffic Engineering Division approved plan to install a new walkway to Summit View Elementary School, a new school crosswalk is to be installed across Summit Street approximately 40 feet east of Vanessa Lane to allow school-aged pedestrians from the north side to cross Summit Street at a supervised and maintained school crosswalk and access the Summit View Elementary School property.

Recommendation:

Pima County Traffic Engineering Division recommends approval of this abutting school crosswalk Ordinance.

Fiscal Impact:

Minimal

Board of S	upervisor Distric	t:			
🗆 1	2	□ 3	□ 4	□ 5	
Department	: Traffic Engineeri	ng Division, Robe	ert Lane, PE. To	elephone: 520-724-	2601
Department	Director Signature	e/Date:	Scor	h	11/10/16
Deputy Cou	nty Administrator	Signature/Date:	An In	al 11	117/16
County Adm	ninistrator Signatur	re/Date:	I. Aul	ellen	11/17/16
		and a second		/	

ORDINANCE NO. 2016-___

AN ORDINANCE OF THE PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS FOR INSTALLATION OF AN ABUTTING SCHOOL CROSSWALK ON SUMMIT STREET EAST OF VANESSA LANE IN PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, has the authority under Title 28 of the Arizona Revised Statutes, more specifically Sections 28-627 and 28-797A, as amended, to establish abutting school crosswalks, and

WHEREAS, that as part of the new walkway improvement plan as approved by the Pima County Traffic Engineering Division, an abutting school crosswalk will be established on Summit Street 40 feet east of Vanessa Lane,

WHEREAS, the Assistant Superintendent of the Sunnyside School District has furnished written assurance to the County that crossing guards will be maintained by the Sunnyside School District,

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, Arizona, that:

SECTION 1. An abutting school crosswalk is hereby established on Summit Street approximately 40 feet east of Vanessa Lane.

SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 1998-89 and all other ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are superseded to the extent of such conflicts.

SECTION 3. The various county officers and employees are authorized and directed to perform all acts necessary or desirable to give effect to this ordinance.

Page 1 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED this _____ day of _____, 2016

PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Chair

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Deputy County Attorney ANDREW FLAGS

REVIEWED BY

Director of Transportation